

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

IN RE MICROSOFT CORP.
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:
Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corporation,
Civil Action No. JFM-05-1087

MDL Docket No. 1332
Hon. J. Frederick Motz

**MICROSOFT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION PURSUANT
TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) FOR CERTIFICATION OF THE COURT'S JUNE 10
RULING TO THE EXTENT IT DENIED MICROSOFT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Thomas W. Burt
Steven J. Aeschbacher
MICROSOFT CORPORATION
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, Washington 98052
Phone: (425) 706-8080
Facsimile: (425) 936-7329

Robert A. Rosenfeld
Kit A. Pierson
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE &
McAULIFFE LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, California 94104
Phone: (415) 772-6000
Facsimile: (415) 772-6268

G. Stewart Webb, Jr.
(Fed. Bar No. 00828)
VENABLE LLP
1800 Mercantile Bank & Trust Building
2 Hopkins Plaza
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Phone: (410) 244-7565
Facsimile: (410) 244-7742

David B. Tulchin
Steven L. Holley
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Phone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588

Attorneys for Microsoft Corporation

June 23, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court’s Rulings as to Antitrust Standing and the Ownership of the Claims Asserted in Counts I and VI Are Controlling Questions of Law	4
II. There Are Substantial Grounds for Differences of Opinion About Whether Novell Has Standing to Assert Counts I and VI and Whether It Owns Those Causes of Action	5
A. Antitrust Standing	5
B. Ownership of the Claims	9
III. Certification Will Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of the Litigation	11
A. This Court, the Fourth Circuit and Other Courts Have Recognized That Interlocutory Review is Uniquely Favored in MDL Proceedings	11
B. The Unique Circumstances of Novell’s Claims Militate in Favor of Certifying an Appeal	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	2, 7, 8
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Barton & Pittinos, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	7
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-o-Mat</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	7
<i>Cargill v. Monfort of Colo.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	8
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978)	3, 13
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	7
<i>In re Air Crash Off Long Island, N.Y. on July 17, 1996</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13
<i>In re Food Lion</i> , 73 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001)	13
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. Md. 2003)	4, 13
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Canopy Group</i> , 92 P.3d 768 (Utah Ct. App. 2004)	2, 11
<i>Peugeot Motors of America, Inc. v. Eastern Auto Distributors, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1989)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pinney Dock and Transport Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988)	4, 7
<i>SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995)	6, 8
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat’l Cable Advertising</i> , 850 F. Supp. 470 (E.D. Va. 1994)	6
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat’l Cable Advertising</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>White v. Rockingham Radiologists</i> , 820 F.2d 98 (4th Cir. 1987)	5

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 16(i)	3, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(3)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	11, 12

Other Authorities

17 James W. Moore, et al., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 112.06 (3d ed. 2005)	11
19 James W. Moore, et al., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 203.31 (3d ed. 2005)	4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS §§ 24-26 (1982)	10
S. REP. NO. 619, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955)	3, 13
S. REP. NO. 2434, 85th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1958)	3, 14
